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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LOANS OUTSTANDING BY INDUSTRY 

Commercial and industrial loans decreased a net of $340 million at 
weekly reporting large commercial banks during the week ended August 13. 

The principal net decreases were $80 million in loans to manufacturers 
of food, liquor, and tobacco products, $60 million to petroleum refiners, and 
$201 million to unclassified borrowers. 

The larger offsetting net increases were $64 million in loans to "all other" 
types of business concerns, and $55 million to the construction industry. 

Outstanding Change From Week Ended 

Business of Borrower 
August 13, * 

1969 2/ 
Aug. 6. 

1965 
Aug. 14, 
1968 

June 25, 
1969 

(In millions of dollars) 

> Durable goods manufacturing - total 14,053 + 20 +1,520 + 74 
Primary metals 1,951 + 8 - 93 5 
Machinery 5,346 + 13 + 802 + 29 
Transportation equipment 2,121 + 4 + 332 + 28 
Other fabricated metal products 2,181 - 6 + 270 + 4 
Other durable goods 2,454 + 1 + 209 + 18 

> i Nondurable goods manufacturing - total 11,653 157 +1,605 296 
> Food, liquor, and tobacco 2,402 - 80 + 341 • 142 

Textiles, apparel, and leather 2,794 + 15 + 390 + 84 
Petroleum refining 1,837 - 60 + 306 231 
Chemicals and rubber 2,689 - 32 + 449 53 
Other nondurable goods 1,931 — + 119 + 46 

Mining (including crude petroleum & 
natural gas) 4,698 + 3 + 19 - 208 

Trade - total 8,507 55 + 558 313 
• » Commodity dealers 871 - 3 - 232 85 

Other wholesale 3,510 - 21 + 370 48 
Retail 4,126 - 31 + 420 - 180 

Transportation, communication, and 
other public utilities - total 9,643 - 51 +1,318 + 148 
Transportation 5,397 + 20 + 479 82 
Communication 1,208 - 39 + 238 + 10 
Other public utilities 3,038 - 32 + 601 + 220 

r - > 

Construction 3,319 + 55 + 517 + 7 

Services 6,655 - 14 +1,132 - 102 

> Bankers' acceptances 396 - 21 - 430 - 129 

• > Foreign commercial & industrial loans 2,378 + 17 - 163 - 52 

> 
All other loans 4.601 + 64 -2.470 + 163 

Total classified loans 65,903 139 +3,606 708 
Total unclassified loans 11,338 - 201 +5.025 - 454 

> 

Total commercial & industrial loans 77,241 - 340 +8,631 -1, 162 

P/ Preliminary. 

* San Francisco District classified loans are as of August 6. 
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H.12(a) COMMERCIAL AMD INDUSTRIAL LOANS OUTSTANDING AT A SAMPLE OF WEEKLY REPORTING 
LARGE COMMERCIAL BANKS BY INDUSTRY AND FEDERAL RESERVE DISTRICT, WEEK ENDED AUGUST 13, 1969 

% (in millions of dollars) 
Business of Borrower All Dis- Boston New Phila- Cleve- Rich- Atlanta Chicago St. Minne- Kansas Dallas San * . 

tricts York delphia land mond 
Atlanta Chicago 

Louis apolis City 
Dallas 

FranciscoE/ 
Durable goods manufacturing - total 14,053 599 5,873 526 1,346 228 294 2,758 162 119 138 325 1,685 
Primary metals 1,951 51 975 60 307 13 21 338 36 4 5 31 110 
Machinery 5,346 276 2,355 179 446 57 78 1,078 37 41 36 103 660 
Transportation equipment 2,121 77 980 55 179 28 36 331 10 7 14 39 365 
Other fabricated metal products 2,181 88 641 126 247 43 79 606 30 28 42 73 178 
Other durable goods 2,454 107 922 106 167 87 80 405 49 39 41 79 372 

Nondurable goods manufacturing - total 11,653 619 5,458 509 671 400 378 1,604 277 145 128 249 1,215 
Food, liquor, and tobacco 2,402 98 819 87 91 56 106 482 65 61 42 50 445 
Textiles, apparel, and leather 2,794 262 1,404 171 75 229 115 262 90 14 21 36 115 
Petroleum refining 1,837 22 911 41 167 11 21 239 16 14 22 73 300 
Chemicals and rubber 2,689 94 1,563 96 213 48 72 332 45 16 28 46 136 
Other nondurable goods 1,931 143 761 114 125 56 64 289 61 40 15 44 219 

Mining (including crude petroleum and 
468 natural gas) 4,698 71 2,889 84 178 7 52 613 33 6 127 468 170 

Trade - total 8,507 665 2,695 425 434 430 514 1,123 261 157 301 295 1,207 
Commodity dealers 871 62 379 58 9 43 26 62 37 25 27 32 111 
Other wholesale 3,510 289 1,136 137 209 166 231 529 88 51 96 114 464 
Retail 4,126 314 1,180 230 216 221 257 532 136 81 178 149 632 

Transportation, communication, & other 
public utilities 9,643 345 4,922 318 511 339 312 1,221 212 110 124 253 976 
Transportation 5,397 164 2,626 172 246 181 201 698 146 72 69 135 687 
Communication 1,208 24 597 44 75 71 17 126 21 12 26 37 158 
Other public utilities 3,038 157 1,699 102 190 87 94 397 45 26 29 81 131 

Construction 3,319 102 736 194 259 241 252 244 95 72 145 461 518 

Services 6,655 449 2,176 535 390 190 301 633 203 121 156 257 1,244 

Bankers' acceptances 396 12 182 16 23 3 5 41 1 — — 1 22 90 
Foreign commercial and industrial loans 2,378 32 1,678 53 65 3 19 235 1 18 37 237 

All other loans 4,601 119 1,761 5 296 247 112 399 104 3 42 126 1,387 

Total classified loans 65,903 3,013 28,370 2,665 4,173 2,088 2,239 8,871 1,349 751 1,162 2,493 8,729 

Total unclassified loans 11,338 395 1,094 204 684 584 565 1,246 256 76 301 532 5,401 

Total commercial and industrial loans 77,241 3.408 29.464 2,869 4,857 2,672 2.804 10.117 1.605 827 1,463 3.025 14,130 
2/ Preliminary. Final totals will appear in the F. R. Bulletin. San Francisco District final figures appear in a release of that Reserve Bank. 

* Classified loans are as of August 6. Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



H. 12(a) COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LOANS OUTSTANDING AT A SAMPLE OF WEEKLY REPORTING 
LARGE COMMERCIAL BANKS BY INDUSTRY AND FEDERAL RESERVE DISTRICT, WEEK ENDED AUGUST 13, 1969 

(in millions of dollars) L 
Business of Borrower All Dis- Boston New Phila- Cleve- Rich- Atlanta Chicago St. Minne- Kansas Dallas San * , 

tricts York delphia land mond 
Atlanta Chicago 

Louis apolis City 
Dallas 

FranciscoE/ 
Durable goods manufacturing - total 14,053 599 5,873 526 1,346 228 294 2,758 162 119 138 325 1,685 
Primary metals 1,951 51 975 60 307 13 21 338 36 4 5 31 110 
Machinery 5,346 276 2,355 179 446 57 78 1,078 37 41 36 103 660 
Transportation equipment 2,121 77 980 55 179 28 36 331 10 7 14 39 365 

Other fabricated metal products 2,181 88 641 126 247 43 79 606 30 28 42 73 178 
Other durable goods 2,454 107 922 106 167 87 80 405 49 39 41 79 372 

Nondurable goods manufacturing - total 11,653 619 5,458 509 671 400 378 1,604 277 145 128 249 1,215 
Food, liquor, and tobacco 2,402 98 819 87 91 56 106 482 65 61 42 50 445 
Textiles, apparel, and leather 2,794 262 1,404 171 75 229 115 262 90 14 21 36 115 
Petroleum refining 1,837 22 911 41 167 11 21 239 16 14 22 73 300 
Chemicals and rubber 2,689 94 1,563 96 213 48 72 332 45 16 28 46 136 
Other nondurable goods 1,931 143 761 114 125 56 64 289 61 40 15 44 219 

Mining (including crude petroleum, and 
natural gas) 4,698 71 2,889 84 178 7 52 613 33 6 127 468 170 

Trade - total 8,507 665 2,695 425 434 430 514 1,123 261 157 301 295 1,207 
Commodity dealers 871 62 379 58 9 43 26 62 37 25 27 32 111 
Other wholesale 3,510 289 1,136 137 209 166 231 529 88 51 96 114 464 
Retail 4,126 314 1,180 230 216 221 257 532 136 81 178 149 632 

Transportation, communication, & other 
public utilities 9,643 345 4,922 318 511 339 312 1,221 212 110 124 253 976 

Transportation 5,397 164 2,626 172 246 181 201 698 146 72 69 135 687 

Communication 1,208 24 597 44 75 71 17 126 21 12 26 37 158 

Other public utilities 3,038 157 1,699 102 190 87 94 397 45 26 29 81 131 

Construction 3,319 102 736 194 259 241 252 244 95 72 145 461 518 

Services 6,655 449 2,176 535 390 190 301 633 203 121 156 257 1,244 

Bankers' acceptances 396 12 182 16 23 3 5 41 1 - - 1 22 90 

Foreign commercial and industrial loans 2,378 32 1,678 53 65 3 19 235 1 18 37 237 

All other loans 4,601 119 1,761 5 296 247 112 399 104 3 42 126 1,387 

Total classified loans 65,903 3,013 28,370 2,665 4,173 2,088 2,239 8,871 1,349 751 1,162 2,493 8,729 

Total unclassified loans 11,338 395 1,094 204 684 584 565 1,246 256 76 301 532 5,401 

Total commercial and industrial loans 77,241 3,408 29,464 2,869 4.857 2.672 2.804 10.117 1.605 827 1,463 3,025 14,130 
•qJ Preliminary. Final totals will appear in the F. R. Bulletin. San Francisco District final figures appear in a release of that Reserve Bank. 

* Classified loans are as of August 6. Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis




